RESOLUTION 2025-05 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LONDONDERRY, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA FIXING APPLICABLE TAX RATES FOR THE YEAR 2025.

WHEREAS, the Second Class Township Code and the Local Tax Enabling Act requires and authorizes the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Londonderry to annually adopt a tax levy resolution affixing property tax within the Township for a given year; and

WHEREAS, Londonderry Township, a township of the second class, is empowered to levy taxes upon all real property within the township made taxable for township purposes pursuant to Title 53, Chapter 141, Section 68205 of the Pennsylvania Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township have adopted a budget for the fiscal year 2025 in which revenues are projected to match expenses, thus, requiring no increase in the tax rate; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 68208 of Chapter 141, the tax rate is to be set by the Board of Supervisors by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has met the procedural requirements of the Second Class Township Code for the adoption of this proposed Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, who RESOLVE that the levy of taxes assessed against taxable real property in the Township in the year 2025 shall be as follows:

- 1. Tax Levy:
 - a. A tax rate for general revenue purposes, the sum of **3.4** mills on each dollar of assessed valuation or the sum of 34 cents on each \$100.00 of assessed valuation
 - b. A tax rate for the purpose of purchasing and maintaining the Township's fire protection services, the sum of **0.5** mills on each dollar of assessed valuation, or the sum of 5 cents on each \$100.00 dollars of assessed valuation.
 - c. A tax rate for the purpose of supporting the Township's current and future debt obligations, the sum of **1.1** mills on each dollar of assessed valuation, or the sum of **11** cents on each \$100.00 of assessed valuation.
- 2. Repealer.

All resolutions or parts of resolutions that are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed, it being understood and intended that all resolutions and the Second Class Township Code, such as are not otherwise specifically in conflict or inconsistent with this Resolution, shall remain in full force and effect, the same being reaffirmed hereby.

3. Revisions.

The Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township does hereby reserve the right, from time to time, to adopt modifications of, supplements to, or amendments of this Resolution, including this provision.

4. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall be effective as of January 1, 2025.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township, this 3rd day of February, 2025.

LONDONDERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Attest:

BY: <u>Signature on File</u> Secretary – Mike Geyer BY: <u>Signature on file</u> Chair – Ron Kopp